# Our Home, Our Family, Our Life, Too.

Heritage Hall of Dillwyn • 9 Brickyard Drive • Dillwyn, VA 23936 • (P) 434.983.2050

April 13, 2021

Office of Licensure and Certification
Division of Long Term Care Services
ATTN: Wietske G. Weigel-Delano, Long Term Care Supervisor
9960 Mayland Drive – Suite 401
Henrico, VA 23233

Ms. Weigel-Delano,

Attached to this cover letter you will find Heritage Hall – Dillwyn's Plan of Correction and our credible allegation of compliance. The Plan of Correction addresses the corrective action, identification of deficient practices, systemic changes, and monitoring that will be implemented to address deficient practices identified during our survey.

If I can be of further assistance don't hesitate to contact me at (434) 983-2058.

Sincerely;

Angela H. Moore

ngela H. Hoose

Administrator





PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED State of Virginia STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: **B. WING** VA0111 03/30/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN DILLWYN, VA 23936 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 000 F 000 Initial Comments An unannounced biennial State Licensure Inspection was conducted 3/28/21 through 3/31/21. Corrections are required for compliance with the Virginia Rules and Regulations for the Licensure of Nursing Facilities. The census in this 60 certified bed facility was 55 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-six current residents and two closed record reviews. F 001 F 001 Non Compliance F001 12VAC5-371-140. Policies and The facility was out of compliance with the procedures. Cross reference to following state licensure requirements: F550, F689, F695, F880 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 550 This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 689 12VAC5-371-140. Policies and procedures. Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 695 Cross reference to F550, F689, F695, F880 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 880 12VAC5-371-150. Resident rights. 12VAC5-371-150. Resident rights. Cross reference to F550 Cross reference to F550 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 550 12VAC5-371-180. Infection control. Cross reference to F880 12VAC5-371-180, Infection control. Cross reference to F880 12VAC5-371-210. Nurse staffing. Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 880 Cross reference to F657 12VAC5-371-210. Nurse staffing. Cross reference to F657 12VAC5-371-220. Nursing services. Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 657 Cross reference to F550, F677, F688, F695

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12VAC5-371-370. Maintenance and

planning.

housekeeping.

F695

STATE FORM

12VAC5-371-250. Resident assessment and care

Cross reference to F656, F657, F677, F688,

TITLE

12VAC5-371-220. Nursing services.

Cross reference to F550, F677,

Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 550

Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 677 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 688

Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 695

F688, F695

(X6) DATE

DOO, Udoninistrator



If continuation sheet 1 of 2

VDHOLC

State of Virginia STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_ B. WNG VA0111 03/30/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE **HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN** DILLWYN, VA 23936 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 001 F 001 Continued From page 1 12VAC5-371-250. Resident assessment and care planning. Cross reference to F689, 584 Cross reference to F656, F657, F677, F688, F695 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 656 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 657 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 677 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 688 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 695 12VAC5-371-370. Maintenance and housekeeping. Cross reference to F689, 584 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 689 Cross Reference to POC for F Tag 584 Completion Date: May 10, 2021

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''		E CONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING			03/	31/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HERITAGE	E HALL DILLWYN				19 BRICKYARD DRIVE			
			,		DILLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	~	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	F	(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE	
			ļ		DEFICIENCY)			
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
	An unannounced Em	nergency Preparedness						
	-	d 03/28/2021 through						
		lity was in substantial						
	compliance with 42 C							
F 222		g-Term Care Facilities.	_					
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	•	-	000				
	An unannounced Me	edicare/Medicaid standard						
		d 3/28/21 through 3/31/21.						
		nvestigated during the						
		re required for compliance 3 Federal Long Term Care						
	requirements. The L	<del>-</del>						
	survey/report will folk				*.			
		bed Medicare certified						
		time of the survey. The						
		ed thirty-six current resident						
F 550	reviews and two close		_		F550			
F 550 SS=D	<b></b>		-	550	Corrective Action(s):			
33-0	CF1(3). 400. 10(a)(1)	(2)(0)(1)(2)			Resident #51's attending physician has			
	§483.10(a) Resident	Rights.			been notified that the facility staff failed			
		ght to a dignified existence,			to promote dignity while assisting them			
	self-determination, ar	nd communication with and			with dining.			
		d services inside and			Resident #8's attending physician has			
		cluding those specified in	•		been notified that the facility staff failed	1		
	this section.		ŀ		to promote dignity while assisting them		W	
	8483 10(a)(1) A facili	ty must treat each resident			with dining.			
	with respect and dign							
		and in an environment that						
		ce or enhancement of his or						
	, •	ognizing each resident's						
	individuality. The faci							
	promote the rights of	the resident.						
			<u> </u>					
LABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERA	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

sotoetano

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

word H word

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495317	B. WING	<del></del>	03	/31/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 550	§483.10(a)(2) The factor access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and manager provision of services residents regardless as a resident of the unit of the unit services interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(1) The factor interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident of the unit from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise of interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility in the facility in the facility in the survey and the facility while assisting residents in the survey and Resident #8). Fact and ing while feeding the findings include:  1. Resident 51 was a diagnoses that include the fact and the fact an	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.  of Rights. right to exercise his or her fithe facility and as a citizen	F 55	Identification of Deficient Practice and Corrective Action(s): All other residents may have the potentially been affected. The Administrator and DON will assess dining experience and the process fe assisting residents with eating. All onegative findings will be addressed time of discovery.  Systemic Change(s): Facility policy and procedures were reviewed. No changes are warrante this time. The DON and/or Social Services will in-service all staff on facility policy and procedure regard resident rights and dignity during mealtimes. The in-service will also the procedure assisting residents with eating.  Monitoring: The DON is responsible for compliance and the weekly to monitor for compliance. All negative findings we corrected at the time of discovery. The difficulty and the imagement Committee for review aggregate findings will be reported to the Management Committee for review aggregate findings will be reported QA Committee for review, analysis recommendations of change in facility policy, procedure, or practice.  Completion Date: May 10, 2021	the or ther at the d at he ing cover h ill be he e Risk to the and				

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495317	B. WING		03/31/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	0000.202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 550	assessment with an A	nimum data set), a quarterly ARD (assessment reference coded Resident #51 as	F 550		
*	decisions. Section G	coded Resident #51 as ent on one staff member for			
	observation was mad Resident #51 eating I Resident #51 was ob their room with their I in front of them. CNA #3 was observed star	unch in their room. served sitting in a chair in unch tray on a bedside table A (certified nursing assistant) nding beside Resident #51 Additional observations at			
	documented in part, " nutritious diet mechal enjoyment and weigh dysphagia; at risk for "Approaches" docum- orderedAssist with	nically altered for her t maintenanceHas aspiration." The ented in part, "Diet as meat as needed. Provide a environment and enough			
	interview was conducted that Resident afform staff for eating at them. CNA #3 stated sit down and have eyresidents while feeding sitting down, making the resident when feed CNA #3 stated that the	eximately 2:15 p.m., an exted with CNA #3. CNA #3 #51 required total assistance and required staff to feed that they were supposed to be to eye contact with any them. CNA #3 stated that eye contact and talking to be ding was a comfort to them. It is seen they did not			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 59



_	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		re survey MPLETED
		495317	B. WNG_		0	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  119 BRICKYARD DRIVE  DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	have a chair available were not supposed to CNA #3 stated that st residents could make eat their meal and wa On 3/29/21 at approx (administrative staff nadministrator provide "Name & title page fo practice." The docum of the front cover of the front cover of the for Nursing Practice, 1 On 3/30/21 at approx was made to ASM (ad #1, for the policy for for The facility policy, "As "Revised July 2017," Residents who cannot fed with attention to s for example: a. Not st assisting them with massisting them with massisting to Lippinco edition, pages 320-32 self-feed is susceptiblication or may also result in pair anorexia. Meeting su needs requires determined to the patient's bed so you need to feed her	e to sit down in and they e sit on the resident's bed. anding when feeding the resident feel rushed to es a dignity issue.  Imately 9:21 a.m., ASM member) #1, the d via email a document titled r nursing standard of ment contained a photocopy me book, "Lippincott Manual Oth Edition."  Imately 9:30 a.m., a request dministrative staff member) meding residents.  Issistance with Meals" dated documented in part, "2. It feed themselves will be afety, comfort and dignity, anding over residents while meals"  Intt Nursing Procedures, 7th meals, "A patient who can't meals to malnutrition. The metits associated treatment means, nausea, depression, and method a patient's nutritional mining food preferences; a friendly, unhurried self-feeding to promote method in part, "a self-feeding to promote method in part, "a patient who can't means a patient's nutritional mining food preferences; a friendly, unhurried self-feeding to promote method in part, "a patient who can't means a patient's nutritional mining food preferences; a friendly, unhurried self-feeding to promote method in part, "a patient ext means a patient's nutritional mining food preferences; a friendly, unhurried self-feeding to promote method in part, "a patient ext means a patient's nutritional mining food preferences; a friendly, unhurried self-feeding to promote method in part, "a patient ext means a patient's patient means	F 5	50		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495317	B. WING			۰ ا	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  119 BRICKYARD DRIVE  DILLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	ge 4	F	550			
	(administrative staff administrator and Actinical services were No further information References:  (1). Dysphagia is a information was obth https://www.nlm.nih sorders.html.	proximately 4:30 p.m., ASM member) #1, the SM #3, the regional director of the made aware of the findings. On was provided prior to exit.  Swallowing disorder. This ained from the website:  .gov/medlineplus/swallowingdies or the control language. It can to read, write, and say what					
	from the website: https://www.nlm.nih	his information was obtained .gov/medlineplus/aphasia.htm					
	diagnoses that includementia (1) and apmost recent MDS (nassessment with an date) of 01/15/2021 moderately impaired Section G coded Research	admitted to the facility with ide but were not limited to chasia (2). Resident #8's minimum data set), an annual ARD (assessment reference, coded Resident #8 as being id for making daily decisions. esident #8 as requiring e of one staff member for					
	observation was ma	proximately 5:20 p.m., an defrom the hallway of dinner in their room. Resident					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES AN DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495317	B. WING			3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  119 BRICKYARD DRIVE  DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	#8 was observed sitting dinner tray on a beds LPN (licensed practice standing beside Reside Additional observations ame findings.  The comprehensive of documented in part, "therapeutic diet r/t (reand diabetes dxs (dia (ideal body weight)' documented in part, "[sic] experience and a meal to be consumed up as needed and vereat8/4/20 restorative.  On 3/29/2021 at apprinterview was conducted that they assisted that Resident #6 (3) and wandered aw meal tray and left the stated that Resident #6 (3) and required staff to fe stated that they encounted the tray and required staff to fe stated that they encounted that the	ng in their room with their ide table in front of them. al nurse) #3 was observed dent #8 feeding them dinner. Ins at 5:30 p.m. revealed the care plan dated 1/24/2020 [Resident #8] is on a slated to) cardiac and renal ignoses). She is over IBW The "Approaches" In Provide a pleasant dinning adequate tie [sic] for the lassist with meal tray set real cueing for resident to	F 550			

(administrative staff member) #1, the

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495317	B. WNG		03/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 550		e 6  M #3, the regional director of made aware of the findings.	F 550		
	No further information	was provided prior to exit.			
:	References:				
	with certain diseases. language, judgment, a information was obtain https://medlineplus.go  2. Aphasia- a disorder parts of the brain that make it hard for you to				
	from the website:	ov/medlineplus/aphasia.htm			
F 584 SS=D	memory and thinking ability to carry out the most common cause. This information is tak https://www.nia.nih.go Safe/Clean/Comfortat CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-( §483.10(i) Safe Environment of the resident has a right ability to carry out the same of th	order that slowly destroys skills and, eventually, the simplest tasks. It is the of dementia in older adults." ten from the website ov/health/alzheimers/basics. ole/Homelike Environment 7) comment. to a safe, clean, elike environment, including iving treatment and g safely.	F 584	F584 Corrective Action(s): Resident #48's light has been repaired a inspected to ensure it is functioning properly.	und

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP		SURVEY PLETED
		495317	8. WING_			03/	31/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET AL	ODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HERITAGI	E HALL DILLWYN			119 BRICK	(YARD DRIVE		
DILLWYN, VA 23936		I, VA 23936					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environmen use his or her person possible.  (i) This includes ensureceive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall exthe protection of the nor theft.  §483.10(i)(2) Houseke services necessary to and comfortable interiors and comfortable interiors (§483.10(i)(3) Clean bin good condition;  §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as specified in all areas;  §483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas;  §483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initial 1990 must maintain a 81°F; and  §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation staff interview, facility	clean, comfortable, and t, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent  ring that the resident can rices safely and that the facility maximizes resident les not pose a safety risk, exercise reasonable care for esident's property from loss  eeping and maintenance of maintain a sanitary, orderly, for; ed and bath linens that are  closet space in each ricified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); the and comfortable lighting  able and safe temperature range of 71 to  maintenance of comfortable  is not met as evidenced  n, resident interview, facility document review, and it was determined that the rovide maintenance	F	and All pote doc resi by t Ma nee find disc  Sys The prov com revi this prov poli noti equ need  Moi The adm mai faci to m will wee bein be r Com reco poli	entification of Deficient Practice of Corrective Action(s): other resident beds may have entially been affected. A complete cumented review of all lights in ident rooms facility will be conducted the Maintenance Director and/or intenance Assistant to identify the ding repair/replacement. All negdings will be corrected at the time covery.  Stemic Change(s): The facility's policy & procedure for viding a safe, sanitary, and infortable environment has been it will be considered in the maintenance Director vide in-services to all staff on facility and procedure on the maintenance vide in-services to all staff on facility and procedure on the maintenance of the maintenance Director and the maintenance Direct	ete ucted nose gative e of  d at r will cility nance lity l ed eekly trator s ure s will	



	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495317	B. WING			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  119 BRICKYARD DRIVE  DILLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	comfortable homelike residents in the surve The facility staff failed #48's light was functi wall light switch, desprequests over five we The findings include:  Resident #48 was ad 3/31/17, and readmitt diagnoses including his side paralysis. On the (minimum data set), a an ARD (assessment Resident #48 was compairment for making scored 14 out of 15 of for mental status). He assistance of staff for being independent for He was coded as being and as having both up impairment for range using a wheelchair for A review of Resident plan dated 3/17/21 re #48] requires assistant of daily living) due to paralysis)He is at re (history) and poor mod (wheelchair) for motili electric wheelchair the mobility in."	environment for one of 38 y sample, (Resident #48). It o repair/ ensure, Resident oning when activated by the site the resident's repeated eks.  mitted to the facility on ed on 6/24/17, with sistory of a stroke and right of most recent MDS in annual assessment with reference date) of 3/9/21, ded as having no cognitive g daily decisions, having in the BIMS (brief interview was coded as requiring the walking in his room, and as a rocomotion around the unit. In gunsteady with walking, oper and lower extremity of motion. He was coded as a rocomotion.  #48's comprehensive care wealed, in part: "[Resident ince with his ADLs (activities hemiplegia (right side isk for falls due to fall hx bilityHe uses a w/c tyHe has use of an at he has independent	F	584			
	observed riding in a n	notorized wheelchair out of e hallway. On 3/28/21 at					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495317	B. WING		03/31/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 584	motorized wheelchair and the door. Resider the door. His roomma window. During an international conducted at this time the light switch on the did not work for his beturn Resident #48's light door, and the light over	48 was observed sitting in a positioned between his bed in #48's bed was closest to te's bed was closest to the erview with Resident #48 et, Resident #48 stated that wall, just inside the door, ed. An attempt was made to ght on with the switch by the er Resident #48's bed did	F 58	34	
	been broken for five v made repeated reque stated there was a pu could not reach it who Observation revealed the light behind the re was not enough room maneuver the motoriz	at #48 stated the light had beeks, and that he had sts for someone to fix it. He ll cord for the light, but he en he was in his wheelchair. It a pull cord was attached to sident's bed; however, there for Resident #48 to ed wheelchair between his be's bed to be able to reach			12
	requests made by resthe maintenance staff stated that some item could print those. He strequests made by resthrough the building. Care of things," but do kinds of repairs. Whe requests from Reside switch, OSM #3 states whether or not he has have. I just can't remethat long." He stated h	stenance director, was en evidence of maintenance idents and addressed by since 1/1/21. OSM #3 s are computerized, and he stated that most items are idents as he is walking OSM #3 stated he "takes es not document these n asked if he had any nt #48 for a broken light d, "I can't remember mentioned it. He might ember. I have not been here			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUIL	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
<b>495317</b> B. WiN	NG 03/31/2021	1
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  119 BRICKYARD DRIVE  DILLWYN, VA 23936	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (AG) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLE DATE (DATE	ETION
Continued From page 10  OSM #3 stated, "This building is so old, I don't even know if I could do it. I would have to go up in the wall and ceiling and trace it. I don't know. And he asks me for a lot of things." When asked how quickly residents might reasonably expect a repair to be done, OSM #3 stated, "As soon as I can get to it."  On 3/29/21 at 3:30 p.m., ASM (administrative staff member) #1, the administrator, ASM #3, the regional director of clinical services, and LPN (licensed practical nurse) #1, the unit manager, were informed of these concerns. ASM #1 stated OSM #3 is new, and that she would call the retired maintenance director to come in the following day and attempt to take care of Resident #48's light switch.  On 3/30/21 at 9:04 a.m., the surveyor went to Resident #48's room. Observation revealed the resident seated in a motorized wheelchair between his bed and the door. At this time Resident #48 stated, "Try the light now." The surveyor flipped the light switch close to the door, and the light came on behind Resident #48's bed. Resident #48 stated, "It was just the lightbulb. They just came in and changed the lightbulb. After all that time, and it was the lightbulb. I just don't understand."  On 3/30/21 at 10:21 a.m., during an interview with ASM #1, the administrator, she stated OSM #3 had discovered that there were actually two lightbulbs in Resident #48's light fixture. One bulb was activated by the wall switch; the other bulb was activated by the pull cord. She stated no one at the facility knew about the two bulbs until the discovery that moming.	F 584	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER  HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN  SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  GEACH CERCIFICATION OF LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 584  Continued From page 11  A review of the facility policy "Quality of Life - Homelike Environment," revealed, in part: "Residents are provided with a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, shall provide person-centered care that emphasizes the resident's comfort, independence, and personal needs and preferences."  No further information was provided prior to exit.  F 586  CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)  S483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and implement a comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care plan for each resident, consistent with the resident rights set forth at \$483.10(c)(2) and \$483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40, and		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (PACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 584  Continued From page 11  A review of the facility policy "Quality of Life - Homelike Environment," revealed, in part: "Residents are provided with a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment Staff shall provide person-centered care that emphasizes the resident's comfort, independence, and personal needs and preferences."  No further information was provided prior to exit. F 655  SS=E  F656  Corrective Action(s): Resident #11's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a pommel cushion.  Resident #43's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a pommel cushion.  Resident #43's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a pommel cushion.  Resident #43's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a wheelchair alarm.  Resident #2's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a wheelchair alarm.  Resident #2's comprehensive care plan has been developed and implemented. It reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs to include their use of a wheelchair alarm.		32	495317	B. WING		03/31/2021
FREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 584  Continued From page 11  A review of the facility policy "Quality of Life - Homelike Environment," revealed, in part: "Residents are provided with a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment Staff shall provide person-centered care that emphasizes the residents' comfort, independence, and personal needs and preferences."  No further information was provided prior to exit. Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)  §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care plan for each resident, consistent with the resident rights set forth at §483.10(c)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive care plan must describe the following -  (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and				111	9 BRICKYARD DRIVE	
A review of the facility policy "Quality of Life - Homelike Environment," revealed, in part: "Residents are provided with a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment Staff shall provide person-centered care that emphasizes the residents' comfort, independence, and personal needs and preferences."  No further information was provided prior to exit. Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)  S483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(1) The facility must develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care plan for each resident, consistent with the resident rights set forth at \$483.10(c)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following -  (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40; and	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	E COMPLETION
(ii) Any services that would otherwise be required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40 but are not provided due to the resident's exercise of rights under §483.10, including the right to refuse treatment under §483.10(c)(6).  (iii) Any specialized services or specialized rehabilitative services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its	F 656	A review of the facility Homelike Environmee "Residents are provide comfortable, and hon shall provide personemphasizes the reside independence, and perferences."  No further information Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)  §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The facility for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that are identificated under §483.24, §483.27 (ii) Any services that under §483.10, including treatment under §483.10, including honely included as a result of recommendations. If	r policy "Quality of Life - nt," revealed, in part: led with a safe, clean, nelike environment Staff centered care that lents' comfort, lersonal needs and  n was provided prior to exit. comprehensive Care Plan  ensive Care Plans cility must develop and nensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable lames to meet a resident's I mental and psychosocial lied in the comprehensive inprehensive care plan must lied in the comprehensive inprehensive care plan must lied in the comprehensive inprehensive care plan must lied in the comprehensive lied in the comprehensiv		Corrective Action(s): Resident #11's comprehensive care pl has been developed and implemented reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to addre the resident's specific needs to include their use of a pommel cushion.  Resident #43's comprehensive care pl has been developed and implemented reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to addre the resident's specific needs to include their use of a wheelchair alarm.  Resident #2's comprehensive care pla has been developed and implemented. reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to addre reflects appropriate goals and interventions and approaches to addre the resident's specific needs to addre the resident's specific needs to addres and prevent worsening of bilateral har	an It ss =

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WNG			03/	31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			119	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BRICKYARD DRIVE LLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	rationale in the resided (iv)In consultation with resident's represental (A) The resident's good desired outcomes.  (B) The resident's profuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asseled contact agencies entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set fortis section.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation document review and was determined that develop and implement plan for six of 38 residents #11, #43, facility staff failed to export the facility staff failed a care plan for device the worsening of Rescontractures and failed a comprehensive care tract infections, the prequired for Resident.  The findings include:  1. The facility staff failed:	ent's medical record.  th the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and  eference and potential for cilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to is and/or other appropriate ose.  In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this  If is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, facility is clinical record review, it the facility staff failed to be ent the comprehensive care dents in the survey sample, #2, #21, #5 and #34). The ensure Resident #11's  Resident #43's wheelchair inted to prevent falls per the plan and physician orders. It to develop and implement it is to address and prevent ident #2's bilateral hand and to develop and implement in the plan to address urinary rescribed treatment and care	F	656	Resident #21's comprehensive care p has been developed and implemented reflects the resident's current needs. Resident #21's attending physician habeen notified that the facility staff fail to develop and implement an appropr comprehensive plan of care for the resident's UTI beginning 2/15/21.  Resident #5's comprehensive care plans been developed and implemented reflects the resident's current needs. Resident #5's attending physician habeen notified that the facility staff fail to develop and implement an appropr comprehensive plan of care for the resident's UTI beginning 12/2/20.  Resident #34's comprehensive care p has been developed and implemented reflects the resident's current needs. Resident #34's attending physician habeen notified that the facility staff fail to develop and implement an appropr comprehensive plan of care for the resident's UTI beginning 3/23/21.  Identification of Deficient Practices & Corrective Action(s): All residents may have potentially be affected. A 100% review of all comprehensive care plans will be conducted by the DON /designee to identify residents with inaccurate or incomplete comprehensive care plans Resident identified at risk will have the care plan reviewed and updated to refitheir current interventions and appropapproaches to address their medical a treatment needs.	. It as led iate  . It s led iate lan . It s led iate lan . It as led iate		



Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 59



	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		495317	B. WING	<del> </del>	0:	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	cushion.  Resident #11 was add 3/31/16. Resident #1 were not limited to he weakness and anxiet quarterly MDS (minim (assessment reference the resident's cognitive making as moderately.  Review of Resident # a physician's order decushion (a cushion the wheelchair between the prevent a resident from out of the wheelchair).  Resident #11's compreproblem onset date on is at increased risk for safety awareness unsert promised cushion in which were a resident #11's CNA (care plan dated 2/24/closet documented, "Secushion"  On 3/29/21 at 8:38 audobserved propelling the halls. No pomme the wheelchair.  On 3/29/21 at 9:15 audonducted with OSM rehabilitation directory cushion has an elevation and an elevation of the were resident with OSM rehabilitation directory cushion has an elevation and an elevation of the were resident with OSM rehabilitation directory cushion has an elevation and succession of the were resident #10 was a succession of the weak was a succession of the weak was a succession of the weak was a succession of the	mitted to the facility on 1's diagnoses included but art failure, muscle y disorder. Resident #11's aum data set) with an ARD ac date) of 1/15/21, coded re skills for daily decision y impaired.  11's clinical record revealed ated 2/7/20 for a pommel at is raised in the front of the the thighs and used to m sliding down and falling because the care plan with a f 4/6/20 documented, "She r falls due to her lack of steady gaitApproaches: //c (wheelchair)"  certified nursing assistant) 21, located in the resident's SAFETY- pommel  m., Resident #11 was erself in the wheelchair in Il cushion was observed in	F 65	Systemic Changes: The facility Policy and Procedure been reviewed and no changes are warranted at this time. The nursing assessment process as evidenced be 24 Hours Report and documentation the medical record and physician of will be used to develop and revise comprehensive plans of care. The IDT and the DON will be inservice the regional nurse consultant on the development, revision and implementation process of individuance plans.  Monitoring: The RCC and DON are responsible maintaining compliance. The DON RCC will perform care plan audits coinciding with the care plan calemmonitor for compliance. Any/all nefindings will be reported to the DO RCC for immediate correction. Defindings of the interdisciplinary tea audit will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for review, analysis, and recommendations for change in facility policy, procedure and/or practice.  Completion Date: May 10, 2021	y the on in rders  RCC, ed by e contained for and/or weekly dar to gative N / ailed m's	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING			03/	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	out of the chair. OSA cushion is used for rewith sliding out of the residents a little more Resident #11's physic cushion was reviewed Resident #11 was obstated Resident #11 and not a pommel culture of the pust	##1 stated a pommel esidents who have issues wheelchair or just to keep e upright in the wheelchair. cian's order for a pommel d with OSM #1 and then served by OSM #1. OSM #1 ust had a regular cushion shion.  m., an interview was (licensed practical nurse) #2. prose of a care plan is so all rovide care for residents and d limitations. LPN #2 stated are on the unit and mation from their care plans  m., ASM (administrative e administrator) and ASM #3 of clinical services) were cove concern.  d, "Care Plans, on-Centered" documented, ons are chosen only after g, proper sequencing of deration of the relationship is problem areas and their clinical decision making."	F	656			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495317	B. WNG_			03/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	1/6/20. Resident #4 were not limited to d and urinary tract infe quarterly MDS (minit (assessment reference resident's cognitive s making as moderate  Review of Resident a physician's order of alarm to the bed and resident's history of the second of the	dmitted to the facility on 3's diagnoses included but ifficulty in walking, dementia action. Resident #43's mum data set), with an ARD note date) of 3/4/21, coded the skills for daily decision ally impaired.  #43's clinical record revealed dated 1/7/20 for a pressure of wheelchair due to the falls.  prehensive care plan with a nof 12/3/20, documented, or falls due to lack of safety ches: Pressure alarm to bed one. Pressure alarm to bed one resident's closet and the resident's closet and the action of a care plan is so all provide care for residents and and limitations. LPN #2 stated are on the unit and mation from their care plans	F6	556		
	On 3/29/21 at 2:15 p	o.m., Resident #43 was				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495317	B. WNG		03/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 656	observed in a wheel observation was cor On 3/29/21 at 4:40 p staff member) #1 (the the regional director made aware of the at the regional director made aware of the at the facility staff fairplement a care play prevent the worsening hand contractures.  Resident #2 was add 11/24/10, and most with diagnoses, inclusive paralysis, dementiate the most recent MDS quarterly assessment reference date) of 12 having severe memory and severe memory and the most recent MDS quarterly assessment reference date) of 12 having severe memory and severe memory for grooming of motion in his and right.  On the following date was observed in his bed elevated, with bowith no device or mat at 2:19 p.m., 2:43 p. 3/20/21 at 8:48 a.m.  A review of Resident	chair with no alarm. This infirmed by LPN #2.  c.m., ASM (administrative the administrator) and ASM #3 or of clinical services) were above concern.  con was presented prior to exit.  called to develop and an for devices to address and ang of Resident #2's bilateral  mitted to the facility on recently readmitted on 7/3/17, adding history of a stroke with (1), and contractures (2). On S (minimum data set), a not with an ARD (assessment 2/22/20, he was coded as ony impairment for making ident #2 was coded as fully esistance of two staffing, and as being impaired for its arms and legs, both left  es and times, Resident #2 room, with the head of his oth hands contracted, and aterial in either hand: 3/28/21 m., and 5:05 p.m.; and	F	556	

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495317	B. WING_	<del></del>	03/	03/31/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES. ( DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
[related/to] effects from paralysis. He hascontrodeficits." The care plandany interventions to presimprove, Resident #2's on 3/29/21 at 12:23 p.m #2 was asked to observe accompanied to Resident time RN #2 was asked a contractures. RN #2 state certain, but she thought time, had used "carrots, shaped pillows that fit in hands to prevent further stated she thought she resident had "figured a versident had "figured had "figured had "figured had "figured had "figured h	perform his own ADLs r/t [stroke] immobility tractures and cognitive contained no reference to event the worsening of, or hand contractures.  In., RN (registered nurse) we Resident #2 and was ent #2's bedside. At this about Resident #2's hand ated that she wasn't to the facility staff, at one if which were soft, carrot into a resident's clinched in contraction. RN #2 remembered that the way to get them out of his taff had not used them in if "You know, there's just if the contracture."  In., RN (registered nurse) in, was interviewed. She is a picture of the ineeds. She stated the care into include things used to and to prevent them from ind information for the indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated the care indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include things used to and to prevent them from indicated include include things indicated include include include include things indicated include incl	F 6	556			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 59



STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WNG_		03	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	routinely assessing re LPN #1 stated, "I refe She stated that some rolled washcloth in re the worsening of cont kind of device to treat included on a residen "Yes. Absolutely."  On 3/29/21 at 2:58 p. nurse) #1 was intervice Resident #2's hand cone time, the staff use in Resident #2's hand would somehow work stated the facility staff washcloth in his hand know if anything was therapy staff had mad recommendations.  On 3/29/21 at 3:14 p. member) #1, an OT (rehabilitation program	cility has a process for esidents for contractures, or them back to therapy." times, the staff can put a sidents' hands to prevent cractures. When asked if any contractures should be t's care plan, LPN #2 stated, m., LPN (licensed practical ewed. When asked about contractures, she stated at ed the "carrot-looking things" ls. LPN #1 stated, "But he it out of his hands." She f would then try a rolled ls. She stated she did not currently in use, or if the de any other types of	F	DEFICIE 656	ENCY)	T's
	resident's contracture address it if it is broug #1 stated, "We screet again." She stated if the occupational there. She stated the OT teatherapy." She stated the hand splint on the rescontractures are too splint, the OT team w "carrot" device or a ro	s, she stated the therapists that to their attention. OSM repople every now and				

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_			03/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, 119 BRICKYARD D DILLWYN, VA 23		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	contractures, she statcheck.  On 3/29/21 at 3:30 put staff member) #1, the regional director of cli (licensed practical nurwere informed of these.  On 3/30/21 at 8:36 ausurveyor with an OT Entreatment for Resider and documented, in put (Recommendations):. (patient) use a carrot increase ROM (range in order to improve hat tone." She also provide resident screenings of 2020. On all three screenings of 2020. On all three screenings, the therapt the assumption that the carrot device. She serecommendation above some sort of device to from worsening and to hands.  A review of the facility	dations regarding his hand ted she would need to  m., ASM (administrative administrator, ASM #3, the nical services, and LPN rse) #1, the unit manager, se concerns.  m., OSM #1 provided the Evaluation and Plan of nt #2. It was dated 8/30/17, text: "RecsIt is recommended that pt shaped splint in order to of motion) of fingers/hands and hygiene and decrease ded the surveyor with three of Resident #2 for OT during eenings, Resident #2 was not had a change in his not to be a candidate for stated that at the time of all by staff was "working under the staff was using the tated, according to the 2017 we, the resident needed of prevent the contractures of protect his skin on his	F 6	56	DEFICIENCY)		
	part: "A comprehensive plan that includes meatimetables to meet the	ve, person-centered care asurable objectives and e resident's physical, ctional needs is developed					

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING\_ 495317 B. WING 03/31/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN DILLWYN, VA 23936 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY F 656 Continued From page 20 F 656 comprehensive, person-centered care plan will ...describe services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being ....aid in preventing or reducing decline in the resident's functional status and/or functional levels." No further information was provided prior to exit. REFERENCES (1) "Dementia is a gradual and permanent loss of brain function. This occurs with certain diseases. It affects memory, thinking, language, judgment, and behavior." This information is taken from the website https://medlineplus.gov/ency/article/000746.htm. (2) "A contracture develops when the normally stretchy (elastic) tissues are replaced by nonstretchy (inelastic) fiber-like tissue. This tissue makes it hard to stretch the area and prevents normal movement." This information is taken from the website https://medlineplus.gov/ency/article/003185.htm. 4. The facility staff failed to develop and implement a comprehensive care plan to address

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

(3)

treatment.

Resident #21's urinary tract infection, and

Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on 1/21/21 with diagnoses that included but were not limited to: chronic kidney disease (failure of the kidneys to function properly) (1), cerebrovascular accident (hemorrhage of blockage of vessels of the brain leads to lack of oxygen) (2) and dementia (progressive state of mental decline).

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 59



CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING_			03/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			119	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRICKYARD DRIVE LLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	21	Fe	556			
	an ARD (assessment coded the resident as BIMS (brief interview indicating the resident impaired. A review of G-functional status or requiring limited assistransfer, locomotion adependence for hygie review of MDS Section coded the resident as bowel and for bladder Review of Resident # revealed the following - A physician's order date part, "Collect urine physician's order date part, "Bactrim (combinated UTI) (4) 1 tab [tate for seven days".  A physician order date part, "Sulfamethoxazo UTI) (5) tablet, give 1 for seven days".  A review of the nurse the following:  A note dated 2/11/2 in part, "Urine noted to culture obtained and seven days".	are 5 day assessment, with reference date) of 1/28/21, a scoring a 6 out of 15 on the for mental status) score, it was severely cognitively the MDS Section aded the resident as attance for bed mobility, and eating; and total ane, bathing and dressing. A in H- bowel and bladder are frequently incontinent for a frequently incontinent for a frequently incontinent for a frequently incommented culture and sensitivity." A and 2/15/21, documented in antion antibiotic used to blet] by mouth twice a day attance of the four frequently incommented in the following frequently incommented in antibiotics for UTI. She is the reactions."					Ser Ser

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		495317	B. WING _		03	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	22	F 6	:56		
		1 at 2:31 PM, documented in ues on skilled nursing care				
	plan dated 2/7/21 faile documented identifica	21's comprehensive care ed to evidence any ation of or interventions to l's urinary tract infection.				
	MDS coordinator, reg comprehensive care a stated, "The purpose picture of the patient aneed and then the even Developing the care assessment from the I see things I can pull (activities of daily livin from the hospital anyth picture of them. It is a with input from the module and reviewed quarters."	egistered nurse) #1, the arding the purpose of the plan for residents. RN #1 of care plan is to paint a and the interventions they aluation of the plan. Plan includes care area MDS, diagnosis and orders. From their medicines, ADL's reg), orders, history papers thing I need to paint a good reviewed and revised daily porning meetings, new orders by to see if it is still current, it. Annually the dates are rect UTI treatment as mptoms of UTI and				
=	PM with LPN (license unit manager regardir comprehensive care purpose of the care pithe resident and their On 3/29/20 at 5:00 PM member) #1, the adm	plan. LPN #2 stated, "The lan is to identify the care for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WNG_			03/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E <b>HALL DILLWYN</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	⊋23	F 6	56			
	director of clinical ser above concern.	vices were informed of the					
	the resident's physical functional needs is defor each resident. The centered care plan with problem areas."  On 3/30/21 at 7:45 Alt coordinator, provided Resident #21 and state to include UTI. Reviet for resident #21 reveals.	licy revised 12/2016, a comprehensive, e plan that includes is and time tables to meet al, psychosocial and eveloped and implemented the comprehensive, person ill incorporate identified  M, RN #1, the MDS a revised care plan for ted, "I revised this yesterday ew of the revised care plan aled, hand written notes					
	dated 3/29/21, which "Positive for UTI, trea	t with Bactrim."					
	References: 1. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 2. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 3. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 4. Lippincott 2019 Powolters and Kluwer, p	and Kaplan, page 119.  of Medical Terms, 7th  and Kaplan, page 111.  of Medical Terms, 7th  and Kaplan, page 154.  cket Drug Guide for Nurses,  bage 450.  cket Drug Guide for Nurses,					
	5. The facility staff fail implement a compreh	led to develop and ensive care plan to address					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRU		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495317	B. WING_			03/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			119 BRICK	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE YARD DRIVE , VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident #5 was adm 1/18/19 with diagnose limited to: chronic kid kidneys to function propersive state of a diabetes mellitus (inal normally in the body).  The most recent MDS assessment, a Medican ARD (assessment coded the resident as BIMS (brief interview indicating the resident impaired. A review of G-functional status correquiring extensive as dressing, eating, hygical dependence in locom Section H- bowel and as frequently incontinuous frequently frequently incontinuous frequen	e required for Resident #5's ct infection (UTI).  itted to the facility on set that included but were not liney disease (failure of the operly) (1), dementia mental decline) (2) and bility of insulin to function (3)  is (minimum data set) are 5 day assessment, with reference date) of 12/15/20, scoring a 4 out of 15 on the for mental status) score, a was severely cognitively the MDS Section ded the resident as sistance for bed mobility, ene, and bathing; total otion. A review of MDS bladder coded the resident ent for bowel and for MDS Section I-active resident with UTI-checked. Sion N-medications, coded antibiotics-checked. Seatrim (combination to UTI) (4) 1 tab [tablet] by seven days".	F6	56			

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		495317	B. WING_		0;	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	part, "Resident is on a UTI. She is not exhib A note dated 12/7/20 part, "Resident is on a related to UTI. She is reactions".  A review of Resident plan dated 10/6/20 wifailed to evidence any urinary tract infections.  On 3/29/21 at 1:25 Placonducted with RN (removed with RN (removed with RN) (removed with RN) (removed with RN) (removed and then the evidence and then the evidence and then the evidence and the patient and and the patient and the patient and the patient and reviewed quarter that is when I update revised. I would experience or the patient and reviewed quarter that is when I update revised. I would experience or the patient and reviewed quarter that is when I update revised. I would experience or the patient and sylvarion to be on the An interview was come PM with LPN (license	O at 2:35 AM, documented in follow up for antibiotics for biting any adverse reactions". O at 1:19 PM, documented in follow up for antibiotics in not exhibiting any adverse state revision date of 1/6/21 y documentation addressing is.  M, an interview was egistered nurse) #1, the tarding the purpose of the plan for residents. RN #1 of care plan is to paint a land the interventions they aluation of the plan. Dolan includes care area MDS, diagnosis and orders. from their medicines, ADL's langly, orders, history papers thing I need to paint a good reviewed and revised daily borning meetings, new orders by to see if it is still current, it. Annually the dates are later UTI treatment as reptoms of UTI and a care plan."	F	656		
		plan. LPN #2 stated, "The lan is to identify the care for				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 59



AND DI AN OF COORECTION IDENTIFICATION AN IMPER-		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN		-	11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	∋ 26	F	356			
	member) #1, the adm director of nursing an	M, ASM (administrative staff ninistrator and ASM #2, the id ASM #3, the regional vices were informed of the					
	Resident #5 and state to include UTI. Revier revealed hand written	a revised care plan for ed, "I revised this yesterday ew of the revised care plan n notes dated 3/29/21, which 'Resolved UTI 12/3/20					
	No further information References: 1. Barron Dictionary of	n was provided prior to exit.					
45	edition, Rothenberg a 2. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 3. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a	and Kaplan, page 119.  of Medical Terms, 7th  and Kaplan, page 154.  of Medical Terms, 7th  and Kaplan, page 160.  cket Drug Guide for Nurses,					079
	the treatment and car	led to develop and nensive care plan to address re required for Resident ary tract infection (UTI).					#E
	2/10/21 with diagnose limited to: cerebrovas of blockage of vessels	mitted to the facility on es that included but were not scular accident (hemorrhage s of the brain leads to lack ntia (progressive state of					

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INCLUDED IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING		03/3	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIC	
āē.	mental decline) (2) an of insulin to function in The most recent MDS assessment, a Medica an ARD (assessment coded the resident as BIMS (brief interview indicating the resident impaired. A review of G-functional status co requiring extensive as dressing, transfers; to and bathing; limited as supervision for eating. H- bowel and bladder frequently incontinent A review of the physic documented in part, "UTI heal (cranberry nuhealth) (4) One ounce chronic UTI's".  A review of the nurse's Resident #34 revealed - A note dated 3/23/21 in part, "Doctor gave in and urine culture / sen one ounce by mouth the chronic UTI's".  - A note dated 3/23/21 part, "Sent urinalysis a specimen to lab [labor	d diabetes mellitus (inability formally in the body) (3).  (minimum data set) are 5 day assessment, with reference date) of 2/20/21, scoring a 6 out of 15 on the for mental status) score, twas severely cognitively the MDS Section ded the resident as sistance for bed mobility, tal dependence for hygiene, sistance in locomotion and A review of MDS Section coded the resident as for bowel and for bladder.  Jurine culture and sensitivity. Surrient for urinary tract by mouth twice a day for the following:  at 10:32 AM, documented new orders for urinalysis estivity and start UTI heal wice a day secondary to  at 2:51 PM, documented in and urine culture/sensitivity atory]".	F 656			
	plan dated 2/28/21 fail	led to evidence any				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 59



CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

				TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		495317	B. WING_		<u> </u>	03/	31/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE IILLWYN, VA 23936	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page On 3/29/21 at 1:25 PN conducted with RN (re MDS coordinator, reg comprehensive care p stated, "The purpose picture of the patient a need and then the eva Developing the care p assessment from the I see things I can pull (activities of daily livin from the hospital anyt picture of them. It is r with input from the mo and reviewed quarter that is when I update i revised. I would expe ordered, signs and sy hydration to be on the  An interview was conc PM with LPN (license unit manager regardin comprehensive care p	A, an interview was egistered nurse) #1, the arding the purpose of the plan for residents. RN #1 of care plan is to paint a and the interventions they aluation of the plan. Plan includes care area MDS, diagnosis and orders. From their medicines, ADL's g), orders, history papers hing I need to paint a good eviewed and revised daily prining meetings, new orders by to see if it is still current, it. Annually the dates are ct UTI treatment as mptoms of UTI and to care plan."  Inducted on 3/29/21 at 1:45 digital practical nurse) #2, the ing the purpose of the plan. LPN #2 stated, "The an is to identify the care for limitations".		656			
	coordinator, provided Resident #34's and st yesterday to include U care plan revealed ha	a revised care plan for ated, "I revised this JTI. Review of the revised nd written notes dated ented in part, "UTI heal					
	No further information	was provided prior to exit.					
	References: 1. Barron Dictionary o	f Medical Terms, 7th					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING_			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 F 657 SS=D	2. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 3. Barron Dictionary of edition, Rothenberg a 4. DermaRite Product Dermarite.com Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(	and Kaplan, page 111.  If Medical Terms, 7th  Ind Kaplan, page 154.  If Medical Terms, 7th  Ind Kaplan, page 160.  It information at  I Revision  I Revision		656	F657 Corrective Action(s): Resident #29's comprehensive care plan		
	be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an int includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent pract the resident and the re An explanation must be medical record if the pand their resident repi not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determi or as requested by the (iii) Reviewed and revisteam after each asses comprehensive and quassessments.	days after completion of seessment. erdisciplinary team, that ited to-scician. with responsibility for the responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. ticable, the participation of esident's representative(s). The included in a resident's coarticipation of the resentative is determined development of the staff or professionals in med by the resident's needs e resident.	8		has been reviewed and revised to reflect current goals, interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs. Resident 29's attending physician has been notified that the resident's comprehensive care plan was not revised when he developed an infection in a left heel wound.  Resident #14's comprehensive care plan has been reviewed and revised to reflect current goals, interventions and approaches to address the resident's specific needs. Resident 14's attending physician has been notified that the resident's comprehensive care plan was not revised to address the use of oxygen  Identification of Deficient Practices & Corrective Action(s): All residents may have potentially been affected. A 100% review of ali comprehensive care plans will be conducted by the DON /designee to identify residents with inaccurate or incomplete comprehensive care plans. Resident identified at risk will have their care plan reviewed and updated to reflect their current interventions and appropria approaches to address their medical and treatment needs.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING_			03/	31/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE NILLWYN, VA 23936		=	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 657	document review, and was determined that it review and revise the for two of 38 residents (Residents #29 and #revise Resident #29's when he developed a wound and failed to re #14's comprehensive resident's use of oxygon The findings include:  1. Resident #29 was a 7/31/19 with diagnose dementia (2). On the data set), a quarterly (assessment reference #29 was coded as set for making daily decis having a diabetic ulce On 3/28/21 at 8:45 a observed sitting up in A dressing was visible A review of Resident are revealed the following 2/22/21: "New order to Augmentin (3) 500 mg TiD (three times a day and culture wound on A review of Resident are review of Resident and culture wound on A review of Resident and culture wound on the review of Resident and the review of Resident	n, staff interview, facility diclinical record review, it the facility staff failed to comprehensive care plans in the survey sample, 14). The facility failed to comprehensive care plan in infection in a left heel eview and revise Resident care plan to address the len.  admitted to the facility on es including diabetes (1) and most recent MDS (minimum assessment with an ARD to date) of 2/4/21, Resident everely cognitively impaired sions. He was coded as err.  m., Resident #29 was his wheelchair in his room. It is not a contained to start resident on the contained of (milligrams) po (by mouth) (by) X 7 days (for seven days) left heel."	F	657				

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
_		495317	B. WING			03/	31/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	A review of Resident plan, dated 8/10/19, v 2/15/21, revealed no infected heel wound of the control of the control of the control of the control of the care plan pairesident's abilities and plan's interventions shelp residents improve worsening. RN #1 state comprehensive care processoring to paint a comprehensive care processory to paint a comprehensive care processory to paint a comprehensive care processory to paint a comprehensive the resident with changes in the resident with changes in the restated the review and #1 stated the team has and she picks up on competings. When aske infection and antibiotic the care plan, RN #1 stated the care plan stated the	#29's comprehensive care with an updated date of information related to the or his receiving an antibiotic.  m., RN (registered nurse) ator, was interviewed. She onts a picture of the dineeds. She stated the care mould include things used to be and to prevent them from the olan comes from multiple of MDS, hospital records, at the stated the care plan is good picture of the resident, and as much as is possible. The services are plans are revised as a morning meeting daily, and the stated, "Yes, I just missed the stated, "Yes, I just missed the care plans are revised and the stated, "Yes, I just missed the stated, "Yes, I just missed the stated, "Yes, I just missed the concerns.  The policy, "Care Plans, on-Centered," revealed, in the person-centered care as urable objectives and the stated of the person-centered care as urable objectives and the stated of the person-centered care as urable objectives and the preson-centered care as u	F	357			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING		03/3	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	: 32	F 65	57		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 59



		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 119 BRICKYARD DRIV DILLWYN, VA 2393	VE.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	10/30/14. Resident # were not limited to ch major depressive disc #14's annual MDS (mark) (massessment refered decision making as sometimes of the resident's of decision making as sometimes of the resident # a physician's order daliters per minute via not resident #14's comproblem onset date of documentation regard oxygen.  On 3/28/21 at 2:13 p. Resident #14 was observed in the eceiving oxygen via a connected to an oxygen receiving oxygen via a connected to an oxygen was set at a rate of the the center of the ball if meter positioned on the conducted with RN (mark) (mark) responsible for plans. RN #1 stated a plans is done on a dainformation at the mostated she updates cabehaviors, diagnoses orders. When asked should be reviewed a use, RN #1 stated, "Y	mitted to the facility on 114's diagnoses included but ronic atrial fibrillation (1), order and pain. Resident sinimum data set) with an ierence date) of 1/22/21, cognitive skills for daily everely impaired.  14's clinical record revealed ated 2/3/21 for oxygen at two asal cannula.  Tehensive care plan with a f 1/27/21 failed to reveal ding the resident's use of the served lying in bed, a nasal cannula that was en concentrator flow meter ree liters as evidenced by in the concentrator flow meter ree three liter line.  The service of the facility of the service of the ser	F	657			

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WNG		03/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 657	staff member) #1 (the (the regional director of made aware of the about 0n 3/30/21 at 7:44 a.t #1 presented a revise #14 that documented, (liters) via NC (nasal of care plan did not previous filters)	ntervention."  m., ASM (administrative administrator) and ASM #3 of clinical services) were ove concern.  m., RN (registered nurse) d care plan for Resident "3/29/21- oxygen at 2 I cannula)." RN #1 stated the iously contain ing oxygen but she revised	F 657			
SS=D	No further information ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily listervices to maintain greater and oral hyg This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation document review, and was determined that the provide ADL (activities dependent resident for survey sample, (Reside failed to provide nail control of the middle finger of the control of the middle finger of the control of the middle finger of the control of the control of the middle finger of the control of the con	was presented prior to exit. r Dependent Residents ent who is unable to carry ving receives the necessary ood nutrition, grooming, and	F 677	F 677 Corrective Action(s): Resident #2's attending physician has been notified that the facility staff failed to provide nailcare and ensure Resident #2's fingernails were trimmed to a safe length.  Identification of Deficient Practices/Corrective Action(s): All other residents may have potentially been affected. The DON/designee will complete a 100% review of all resident for nailcare. Negative findings will corrected at the time of discovery.		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WNG		03/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 677	with diagnoses, include paralysis, dementia (1) the most recent MDS quarterly assessment reference date) of 12/c coded as having sever making daily decision dependent on the assimembers for groomin range of motion in his and right.  On the following date was observed in his rebed elevated, with boat 2:19 p.m., 2:43 p.m. 3/20/21 at 8:48 a.m. at A review of Resident plan, dated 9/15/20, readecline in his ability (related/to) effects fro paralysis. He hasco deficits."  On 3/29/21 at 12:23 p.m. 2:43 p.m. at 2:23 p.m. at	itted to the facility on ecently readmitted on 7/3/17, ding history of a stroke with 1), and contractures (2). On (minimum data set), a with an ARD (assessment 22/20, Resident #2 was are memory impairment for s. He was coded as fully istance of two staff g, and as being impaired for arms and legs, both left arms and legs, both left s. and times, Resident #2 com, with the head of his th hands contracted: 3/28/21 h., and 5:05 p.m.; and and 12:16 p.m.  #2's comprehensive care evealed, in part: "At risk for to perform his own ADLs r/t m [stroke] immobility intractures and cognitive out Resident #2's bedside.	F 67	Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure has been reviewed and no changes are warranted at this time. The DON andesignee will provide inservice trains the CNA's to address the importance providing good grooming and hygie include nailcare to all residents. The DON/designee will conduct daily recare rounds at differing times through the day. Residents found in need of nailcare will be corrected at time of discovery and the CNA staff assigned the resident will receive additional training and/or disciplinary action as appropriate.  Monitoring: The DON is responsible for maintain compliance. The DON and/or ADON perform nailcare audits weekly coin with the care plan calendar to insure their current hygiene needs are addressed and Any/all negative findings will be repto the DON and RCC for immediate correction. Detail findings of these will be reported to the Quality Assur Committee for review, analysis, and recommendations for changes in faction policy, procedure, and/or practice.  Completion Date: May 10, 2021	d/or  ing to e of ne to sident ghout  ed to s  ning N will ciding that essed. ported audits rance

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495317	B. WNG		0	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X.5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	we can do for the concheck Resident #2's for checked both hands. Seen them this long." finger nail on each halong, and the other nabetween 1/2 inch and was too long for his no contractures. She staresident was at risk for areas in his hands; she would be prone to infer were no open areas of that she would cut his stated the CNAs (cert usually responsible for have provided it becat #2 confirmed that Residiabetes (3).  On 3/29/21 at 1:45 p. nurse) #2, the unit may When asked who is renail care, LPN #2 stated care. Some nurses with the stated she checked has she stated that she has fingernails and toenail CNA #2 stated that Revery hard to cut, and another staff member stated she could not with time she had cut Resident in the stated she could not with the she had cut Resident in	now, there's just not much stracture." When asked to ingernail length, she RN #2 stated, "I have never She verified that the middle and was at least one inchails on both hands were one inch. RN #2 stated this ails, especially in light of his ted with nails this long, the or developing open, raw he stated these open areas ection. RN #2 stated there on the resident's skin, and analls "immediately." She diffed nursing assistants) are or nail care, but may not suse of the contractures. RN sident #2 did not have  m., LPN (licensed practical anager, was interviewed. Responsible for non-diabetic led, "The CNAs do the nail lill do it."  m., CNA #2 was sked about fingernail care, as regularly cut residents' las if they were not diabetic. Resident #2's fingernails are that frequently she asks to assist her with this. She verify or remember the last	F 67	7		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_	<del></del>		3/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COU 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	37	F 6	77			
17	staff member) #1, the regional director of cli	administrator, ASM #3, the nical services, and LPN rse) #1, the unit manager,					
15	"The purposes of this nail bed, to keep nails infection Nail care in trimming. Proper nail prevention of skin pro Trimmed and smooth	Care of," revealed, in part: procedure are to clean the trimmed, and to prevent noludes cleaning and					
	No further information	was provided prior to exit.					
	REFERENCES						
	brain function. This od It affects memory, thir and behavior." This in website	dual and permanent loss of curs with certain diseases. hking, language, judgment, formation is taken from the ov/ency/article/000746.htm.					
	stretchy (elastic) tissu nonstretchy (inelastic) makes it hard to stretc normal movement." T from the website https://medlineplus.go	fiber-like tissue. This tissue ch the area and prevents his information is taken					
	blood glucose, or bloo	i) is a disease in which your od sugar, levels are too is taken from the website ov/diabetes.html.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_		···	03/:	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN	-		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1)- §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The factoresident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless condition demonstrate of motion is unavoida. §483.25(c)(2) A reside motion receives appropriate assistance to maintain the maximum practical reduction in mobility in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation document review, and was determined that it implement intervention resident's contracture the survey sample, (Fistaff failed to implement Resident #2's hands shand contractures.  The findings include:  Resident #2 was admitively and most rewith diagnoses, include paralysis, dementia (1)-	cility must ensure that a the facility without limited not experience reduction in the facility without limited not experience reduction in the state resident's clinical the sthat a reduction in range ble; and  ent with limited range of the opriate treatment and the angle of motion and/or to the ase in range of motion.  ent with limited mobility the services, equipment, and the or improve mobility with the limited ble independence unless a the demonstrably unavoidable.  The is not met as evidenced  on, staff interview, facility the facility staff failed to the	F	688	Corrective Action(s): Resident #2's attending physician has been notified that the facility staff failed to implement interventions to prevent worsening of the resident's contracture.  Identification of Deficient Practice(s) and Corrective Action(s): All other residents with orders for devict to prevent worsening of contractures means have been affected. The DON/designee will conduct a 100% review of all residents to identify residents at risk. Negative findings will be corrected at a time of discovery.  Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure has been reviewed and no changes are warranted at this time. The therapy department manager/designee will inservice all nursing staff on the importation of consistently implementing interventions to prevent worsening of contractures.  Monitoring: The DON is responsible for maintaining compliance. The DON/designee will perform weekly audits of all at risk residents to ensure interventions are implemented as ordered. All negative findings will be corrected at time of discovery and appropriate disciplinary action taken for staff members involve Detailed findings of this audit will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for review, analysis, and recommendations for change in facility policy, procedure, and/or practice.  Completion Date: May 10, 2021	ces ay the	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 59



		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING		03/3	1/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	reference date) of 12 having severe memodaily decisions. He will dependent on the assimembers for grooming range of motion in his and right.  On the following date was observed in his right bed elevated, with bowith no device or maid at 2:19 p.m., 2:43 p.m. 3/20/21 at 8:48 a.m. and A review of Resident plan, dated 9/15/20, and decline in his ability [related/to] effects from paralysis. He hasco deficits."  On 3/29/21 at 12:23 and a saked about she thought the facused "carrots," which pillows that fit into a right prevent further contract thought she remember "figured a way to get the facility staff had in RN #2 stated, "You king we can do for the corrollors of the co	twith an ARD (assessment /22/20, he was coded as ry impairment for making as coded as being fully sistance of two staffing, and as being impaired for a arms and legs, both left as and times, Resident #2 room, with the head of his both hands contracted, and terial in either hand: 3/28/21 n., and 5:05 p.m.; and and 12:16 p.m.  #2's comprehensive care revealed, in part: "At risk for to perform his own ADLs r/t om [stroke] immobility contractures and cognitive out. Resident #2's bedside. Out Resident #2's band atted that she wasn't certain, acility staff, at one time, had were soft, carrot shaped resident's clinched hands to action. RN #2 stated she ered that the resident had them out of his hands," so not used them in "a while." now, there's just not much	F 688			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_		0:	3/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	Ē		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	routinely assessing re LPN #2 stated, "I refe She stated that some rolled washcloth in re the worsening of cont the worsening of cont On 3/29/21 at 2:58 p. When asked about Recontractures, she staff used the "carrot-#2's hands. LPN #1 s somehow work it out the facility staff would in his hands. She staff anything was currentl staff had made any or recommendations.  On 3/29/21 at 3:14 p. member) #1, an OT (rehabilitation program When asked about the resident's contracture address it if it is broug #1 stated, "We screen again." She stated if the therapy." OSM #1 staresting hand splint on contractures are too s splint, the OT team we "carrot" device or a refit the OT team had exmade any recommen	cility has a process for esidents for contractures, or them back to therapy." times, the staff can put a sidents' hands to prevent tractures.  Im., LPN #1 was interviewed. esident #2's hand ted that, at one time, the clooking things" in Resident tated, "But he would of his hands." She stated then try a rolled washcloth ted she did not know if y in use, or if the therapy ther types of  Im., OSM (other staff occupational therapist) and a director, was interviewed. The process for managing a se, she stated the therapists of the their attention. OSM in people every now and	F 6	88			

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING		0:	3/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From page	e 41	F 688	3		
	staff member) #1, the regional director of cl (licensed practical nu were informed of these of the control of t	m., OSM #1 provided the Evaluation and Plan of the the two provided that pt shaped splint in order to the of motion) of fingers/hands and hygiene and decrease provided the surveyor with prings of Resident #2 for OT price screenings, Resident #2 ave not had a change in his land to be a candidate for a stated that at the time of all py staff was "working under the staff was using the stated, according to the 2017 ove, the resident needed to provent the contractures or protect his skin on his				
	revealed, in part: "Th identify appropriate in stroke, post-stroke carecently had a stroke post-stroke intervention therapies."	tack) - Clinical Protocol," e staff and physician will atterventions related to acute are for someone who hasExamples of appropriate ons might include es, communication support, event skin breakdown and				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

_	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495317	B. WING_			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			111	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BRICKYARD DRIVE LLWYN, VA 23936	_	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From page activities of daily living		Fe	888			
F 689 SS=D	REFERENCES  (1) "Dementia is a grabrain function. This or la affects memory, thi and behavior." This in website https://medlineplus.gd  (2) "A contracture devistretchy (elastic) tissum nonstretchy (inelastic makes it hard to stretmormal movement." Throm the website https://medlineplus.gd  Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) (1) (2) (3) (4) (2) (4) (4) (4) (5) (4) (5) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	adual and permanent loss of cours with certain diseases. Inking, language, judgment, information is taken from the ov/ency/article/000746.htm.  I welops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I welops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this tissue of the area and prevents this information is taken ov/ency/article/003185.htm.  I wellops when the normally less are replaced by one of the area and prevents this tissue of the area and prevents the area and prevents this tissue of the area and prevents this tissue of the area and prevents the area and preven	Fe	689	F689 Corrective Action(s): Resident #11's attending physician has been notified that the facility staff failed to implement use of a pommel cushion a ordered. Resident #43's attending physician has been notified that the facility staff failed to implement use of a wheelchair alarm ordered.	as I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 59



#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** 

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING \_. 495317 03/31/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN DILLWYN, VA 23936 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Identification of Deficient F 689 Continued From page 43 F 689 Practices/Corrective Action(s): and #43). The facility staff failed to implement a All other residents with physician ordered physician ordered pommel cushion for Resident devices to their wheelchair may have been #11 and failed to implement a physician ordered potentially affected. The DON and/or wheel chair alarm for Resident #43. Unit Manager will conduct a 100% review of all residents with physician The findings include: ordered devices to their wheelchairs to identify residents at risk. All residents 1. Resident #11 was admitted to the facility on identified at risk will be corrected at time 3/31/16. Resident #11's diagnoses included but of discovery. were not limited to heart failure, muscle weakness and anxiety disorder. Resident #11's Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure has quarterly MDS (minimum data set) with an ARD been reviewed and no revisions are (assessment reference date) of 1/15/21, coded warranted at this time. The DON and/or the resident's cognitive skills for daily decision regional nurse consultant will inservice all making as moderately impaired. nursing staff regarding proper use of and application of physician ordered Review of Resident #11's clinical record revealed wheelchair devices. a physician's order dated 2/7/20 for a pommel cushion (a cushion that is raised in the front of the Monitoring: wheelchair between the thighs and used to The DON is responsible for maintaining prevent a resident from sliding down and falling compliance. The DON/designee will out of the wheelchair). perform daily inspections of all residents with physician order wheelchair devices Resident #11's comprehensive care plan with a to monitor for compliance. Any/all problem onset date of 4/6/20 documented, "She negative findings will be corrected at time is at increased risk for falls due to her lack of of discovery and disciplinary action will safety awareness unsteady gait...Approaches: be taken as needed. Aggregate findings Pommel cushion in w/c (wheelchair)..." of these reviews will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee quarterly Resident #11's CNA (certified nursing assistant) for review, analysis, and recommendations for change in facility care plan dated 2/24/21 and located in the policy resident's closet documented, "SAFETY- pommel cushion..." Completion Date: May 10, 2021 On 3/29/21 at 8:38 a.m., Resident #11 was observed propelling herself in the wheelchair in the halls. No pommel cushion was observed in the wheelchair.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_			03/:	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HALL DILLWYN			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	۲	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	rehabilitation director cushion has an eleval a person's legs and k out of the chair. OSM cushion is used for rewith sliding out of the residents a little more Resident #11's physic cushion was reviewer Resident #11 was obstated Resident #11 and not a pommel cushion are documented on processed to a pommel cushions are documented on processed care plans.  On 3/29/21 at 4:40 p. staff member) #1 (the regional director made aware of the attention o	m., an interview was (other staff member) #1 (the ). OSM #1 stated a pommel ted front that raises between eeps the person from sliding M #1 stated a pommel sidents who have issues wheelchair or just to keep e upright in the wheelchair. cian's order for a pommel d with OSM #1 and then served by OSM #1. OSM #1 ust had a regular cushion shion. m., an interview was (licensed practical nurse) #2. Is and CNAs are aware of interventions such as alarms is because the interventions shysician's orders and on the m., ASM (administrative e administrator) and ASM #3 of clinical services) were pove concern. imately 11:00 a.m., a policy equested from ASM #1. A ing falls was not provided	F	689	OLI IOLINO I Y		
	document information interventions.	g and Reporting" did not n regarding fall prevention n was presented prior to exit.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID; J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 59



STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		495317	B. WING_		<del>-</del>	03.	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BRICKYARD DRIVE ILLWYN, VA 23936		_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	2. The facility staff fail ordered wheel chair a Resident #43 was adr 1/6/20. Resident #43' were not limited to diff and urinary tract infect quarterly MDS (minim (assessment referencesident's cognitive sking as moderately). Review of Resident #4 a physician's order datalarm to the bed and versident's history of fa Resident #43's compreproblem onsite date of "Resident is at risk for awareness Approach and w/c (wheelchair) Resident #43's CNA (care plan dated 2/24/2 resident's closet documpressure alarm to bed On 3/28/21 at 2:25 p.m. #43 was observed in a On 3/29/21 at 1:45 p.m. conducted with LPN (li LPN #2 stated nurses resident specific fall into because the interventic	larm for Resident #43.  mitted to the facility on a diagnoses included but ficulty in walking, dementiation. Resident #43's um data set), with an ARD edate) of 3/4/21, coded the dills for daily decision impaired.  43's clinical record revealed ted 1/7/20 for a pressure wheelchair due to the lls.  ehensive care plan with a factorial falls due to lack of safety less: Pressure alarm to bed for an interview was idented in the mented, "SAFETY-an (sic) w/c"  m. and 4:36 p.m., Resident wheelchair with no alarm.  m., an interview was idensed practical nurse) #2. and CNAs are aware of terventions such as alarms ons are documented on on the closet care plans.	Fe	689			
	or zorz 1 at z. 10 p.11	II, I TOSIGOTIL MAO WAS	1	. !			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING_		03/3	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 F 695 SS=D	observed in a wheeld observation was confident observation observation observation observation observation observation observation of 38 residents in (Resident #14 and Restaff failed to administ at the physician pressper minute) and	hair with no alarm. This irmed by LPN #2.  m., ASM (administrative administrator) and ASM #3 of clinical services) were cove concern.  In was presented prior to exit. Storny Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning.  It was presented prior to exit. Storny Care and Suctioning.  It was presented prior to exit. Storny Care and Suctioning.  It is not reached suctioning.  It is provided such professional standards of the pro	F 68		d & may o vill	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495317	B. WING_		03/31/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	SENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
1. Resident #14 was adm 10/30/14. Resident #14's were not limited to chronic major depressive disorde #14's annual MDS (minim ARD (assessment referenceded the resident's cognidecision making as sever Resident #14's comprehe problem onset date of 1/2 documentation regarding Review of Resident #14's a physician's order dated liters per minute via nasal.  On 3/28/21 at 2:13 p.m. a Resident #14 was observed iters as evidenced by the concentrator oxygen concentrator oxygen concentrator flow meter politer line.  On 3/29/21 at 1:45 p.m., a conducted with LPN (licent LPN #2 was asked to design oxygen. LPN #2 stated the should run through the two.  On 3/29/21 at 2:14 p.m., a in bed receiving oxygen v #2 observed the resident.	aitted to the facility on a diagnoses included but a darial fibrillation (1), ar and pain. Resident num data set) with an ince date) of 1/22/21, nitive skills for daily rely impaired.  In the skills for dai	F6	Systemic Change(s): The facility policy and procedure Oxygen administration has been and no changes were warranted at time. All licensed nursing staff we serviced on the facility policy and procedure for accurate oxygen administration and monitoring purphysician order. In-services will the delivery of oxygen per physicorder.  Monitoring: The DON is responsible for main compliance. The DON/designee perform daily audits of all reside oxygen to monitor for compliance negative findings will be correct of discovery and appropriate disaction will be taken as needed. A negative findings will reported to Quality Assurance Committee for analysis, and recommendations change in facility policy, proced and/or practice.  Completion Date: May 10, 2019	reviewed at this vill be in- d er include cian  ntaining will ents using ce. All ed at time ciplinary All of the or review, for ture,

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID; J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 59



### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE O		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495317	B. WING		03/31/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	119	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRICKYARD DRIVE LLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
F 695	Continued From page	<b>⇒</b> 48	F 695				
and stated the concentrator was set at three liters per minute.							
	On 3/29/21 at 4:40 p.m., ASM (administrative staff member) #1 (the administrator) and ASM #3 (the regional director of clinical services) were made aware of the above concern.  The oxygen concentrator manufacturer's instructions documented, "1. Turn the flowrate knob to the setting prescribed by your physician or therapist. Note: To properly read the flowmeter, locate the prescribed flowrate line on the flowmeter. Next, turn the flow knob until the ball rises to the line. Now, center the ball on the L/min (liter per minute) line prescribed."  The facility policy titled, "Oxygen Administration" documented, "10. Adjust the oxygen delivery device so that it is comfortable for the resident and the proper flow of oxygen is being administered."		88				
"							
	No further information	n was presented prior to exit.					
	(1) "Atrial fibrillation is types of arrhythmias, rhythms. Atrial fibrillar beat much faster than upper and lower char as they should. When chambers do not fill of blood to your lungs at feel tired or dizzy, or palpitations or chest	pain. Blood also pools in reases your risk of forming					

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING		03	/31/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HALL DILLWYN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	complications. Atrial of without any signs or signification can lead to life-threatening comp taken from the websith https://www.nhlbi.nih.ation.  2. Resident #50 was diagnoses that includ acute respiratory failuobstructive sleep apm. Resident #50's most set), a quarterly asse (assessment reference Resident #50 as scor assessment for ment of 0 - 15, 10- being making daily decision Resident #50 receiving the facility.  On 3/28/21 at approxinterview was conducted Resident #50 was obbed wearing a nasal oxygen concentrator oxygen tubing was of the center of the ball the oxygen concentrator oxygen concentrator oxygen concentrator oxygen to sure how much of #50 stated that the not oset the oxygen.	spirillation can also occur symptoms. Untreated serious and even lications." This information is the gov/health-topics/atrial-fibrill admitted to the facility with ed but were not limited to the facility with hypoxia (2) and lea (3).  The cent MDS (minimum data symptom data) of 3/11/2021, coded ing a 10 on the staff all status (BIMS) of a score roderately impaired for its. Section O documented and oxygen while a resident at the imately 2:10 p.m., and the with Resident #50. Served in their room lying in cannula attached to an that was running. The observed dated 3/24/21 and inside of the flowmeter on a story was observed set on 3.5 the). Resident #50 stated all of the time and she was a xygen she got. Resident urses adjusted the machine	F 69	95			
		ns on 3/28/21 at 4:45 p.m. .m. revealed Resident #50					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 59



	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			SURVEY
		495317	B. WING			03/	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936	ÞΕ	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	in bed wearing a nasa oxygen concentrator oxygen ox	al cannula, connected to an that was running. The was set on 3.5 L/min.  Is dated "March 2021" for ented in part, "1/03/21-10 O2 at 4 L/min (liters per enula to help maintain O2 of or greater."  It are plan for Resident #50 mented in part, "[Resident directory failure caused by her neumonia (5). She is at risk bumped by the heart to ended of the body. She is at exchange deficit in eart disease, recent (obstructive sleep apnea). The unrelieved pain r/t (related loses)." Under mented in part, " Oxygen mented in part, " Oxygen mented in the ball of the ented on the oxygen enter of the line beside the enter of the line line line line line line line lin	F	695			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		495317	B. WING		03	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	e 51	F 695			:
	(administrative staff radministrator provide "Name & title page for practice." The docur of the front cover of to for Nursing Practice, "On 3/30/21 at approximate was made to ASM (a #1, for the policy for the manufacturer's in oxygen concentrator."  The facility policy, "C "Revised October 20 Steps in the Proceed delivery device so the resident and the propadministered"  The manufacturer's in by the facility titled, "Series XL, 5, 10 HF I Standard" docume properly read the flow flowrate line on the flow flowrate line on the flow on the Limin.  According to "Lippino Practice," 10th Editio in part, "Administerin Cannula3. Set the liters per minute"	d via email a document titled or nursing standard of ment contained a photocopy he book, "Lippincott Manual 10th Edition."  climately 9:30 a.m., a request dministrative staff member) oxygen administration and astructions for use for the used by Resident #50.  Exygen Administration" dated 10" documented in part, "dure10. Adjust the oxygen at it is comfortable for the per flow of oxygen is being enstructions for use provided Operator's manual Platinum I Oxygen Concentrators anted in part, "Note: To writer, locate the prescribed owmeter. Next, turn the flow es to the line. Now, center line prescribed"  Exott Manual of Nursing and 2014; p. 239 documented go Oxygen by Nasal flow rate at the prescribed proximately 4:30 p.m., ASM				

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		495317	B. WNG			03/	31/2021
NAME OF PROVID				119	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRICKYARD DRIVE LWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
admiclini No Ref  1. / A co from was http ilure 2. H dec info http anc 3. ( which occo This http  4. H no I rest to o was http  5. H lung and get This	ical services were further information erence:  Acute respiratory fondition in which in your lungs into your lungs in the oxygemation is taken from the oxygemation is taken from the service of the property of the body efficiency of the property of the body efficiency of the bod	M #3, the regional director of made aware of the findings.  I was provided prior to exit.  aillure of enough oxygen passes our blood. This information exebsite: ov/medlineplus/respiratoryfa from in which there is a en supply to a tissue." This om the website ov/publications/dictionaries/c kia.  apnea (OSA) is a problem in pauses during sleep. This rrowed or blocked airways. Obtained from the website: ov/ency/article/000811.htm.  andition in which the heart is p oxygen-rich blood to the ently. This causes symptoms are body. This information	F	695			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 59



	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WING		<del></del>	03/:	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	development and trandiseases and infection of \$483.80(a) Infection of program.  The facility must estal and control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A system of surveil procedures for the probut are not limited to:  (i) A system of surveil possible communicable disease reported;  (ii) When and to whom communicable disease reported;  (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent of the procedures of the procedure of the procedures of the procedure of the procedures of the procedu	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program safe, sanitary and eent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable as.  brevention and control  blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ring elements:  an for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections seases for all residents, breventions, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards;  standards, policies, and brogram, which must include, allance designed to identify alle diseases or can spread to other  an possible incidents of e or infections should be semission-based precautions ent spread of infections; allation should be used for a	F	880	F880 Corrective Action(s): Resident #30's attending physician has been notified that facility staff failed to implement infection control practices to prevent the spread of infection when a staff member (CNA #4) failed to sanitize her hands before placing an ice scoop in an ice cooler and failed wash/sanitize their hands before picking up the ice scoop and serving ice to Resident #30.  CNA #4 has received one on one education regarding handwashing and completing an ice pass.  Identification of Deficient Practice(s) and Corrective Action(s): All residents may have the potential to baffected by improper infection control practices related to handwashing and passing of ice. The infection preventionist will complet a review of all Staff for handwashing are a review of all CNA's for passing of ice utilizing the QA tool. Any negative findings will be addressed immediately, and disciplinary action taken as needed. A facility Incident and Accident form will be completed for each negative finding.  Systemic Change(s): The facility Infection Control policy and procedure have been reviewed and no changes are warranted at this time. The infection preventionist has inserviced all staff on handwashing and passing of ice.	e e i	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			495317	B. WNG_			03/	31/2021
		ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936			
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 880	(A) The type and dura depending upon the ir involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possibility circumstances. (V) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in direction with the factorrective actions taken §483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions taken §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual reverse The facility will conduct the facility will conduct the factor and update their this REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation document review, and was determined that the implement infection contact the survey sample, (Restaff failed to sanitize store the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in prevent the spread of revealed during ice dispenses the ice scoop in th	ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism to the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the sunder which the facility sees with a communicable tin lesions from direct to or their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.  If or recording incidents in the incidents is cility's IPCP and the incident the end by the facility.  It is store, process, and to prevent the spread of the incident is not met as evidenced in, staff interview, facility is clinical record review, it the facility staff failed to control practices to prevent in for one of 38 residents in tesident #30). The facility their hands and failed to	F	380	Monitoring: The infection preventionist is responsible for maintaining compliance. The infection preventionist will complete QA audits no less than 3 times weekly monitor for compliance. Any negative findings will be corrected the time of discovery and disciplinary action taken as needed. Aggregate findings of the reports will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Committee quarterly for review, analysis and recommendations for change in the facility policy and procedure.  Compliance Date: May 10, 2021	at	

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE COM	
		495317	B. WNG_		03	/31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 BRICKYARD DRIVE DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON SHO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the ice and failed to we before picking up the Resident #30.  The findings include:  Resident #30 was add 1/23/13, and most red 12/25/20, with diagnodisease (1) and a hist December 2020 (2). (minimum data set), a assessment with an Adate) of 2/4/21, he was cognitive impairment having scored three dinterview for mental set.  On 3/28/21 at 2:15 p. assistant) #4 was obsadjacent to Resident cart which held a cook walking down the halt room, using her bare scoop into the cooler, ice. She was not weat sanitize her hands. We #30's doorway, still wor wearing gloves, Chemostrans.	cooler in direct contact with vash/sanitize their hands ice scoop and serving ice to mitted to the facility on cently readmitted on uses including Alzheimer's tory of COVID-19 in On the most recent MDS a significant change ARD (assessment reference as coded as having severe for making daily decisions, but of 15 on the BIMS (brief tatus).  The company of the company of the company of the contact with the ring gloves, and she did not of the arrived at Resident inthout sanitizing her hands NA #4 picked the ice scoop of the company of the compa	F 88	30		
	On 3/28/21 at 3:06 p.: interviewed. She state distribute ice to the re exactly how it should	ed she did not usually sidents, and was not sure				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility D: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 59



	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495317	B. WING_			03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			119 B	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRICKYARD DRIVE WYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	ι	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 3/29/21 at 3:20 p. regarding the procedu distributing ice to resi scoop should always outside of the cooler was. She stated she of gloves, except when a where a resident is "s".  On 3/29/21 at approx (administrative staff in administrator provided "Name & title page for practice." The docum of the front cover of the front cover of the front cover of the front cover of the regional director of cli (licensed practical nu were informed of these A review of the facility Water," revealed, in pon isolation, take the outside the room. Fill let the ice scoop touch According to the Cent Prevention (CDC), Renvironmental Infection Facilities:  "D.IX. Ice Machines and A. Do not handle ice hands before obtaining B. Use a smooth-suice.	m., CNA #2 was interviewed ure staff follows for dents. CNA #2 stated the be placed in the pocket when the scoop is not in does not usually wear she is going into a room ick."  imately 9:21 a.m., ASM member) #1, the d via email a document titled in nursing standard of ment contained a photocopy me book, "Lippincott Manual Oth Edition."  m., ASM (administrative administrator, ASM #3, the nical services, and LPN rse) #1, the unit manager, see concerns.  In policy, "Serving Drinking art: "Unless the resident is water pitcher to the ice cart the pitcher with ice. Do not in the water pitcher."  ters for Disease Control and decommendations for con Control in Health-Care and Ice	F	880			

PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		495317	B. WING		<del>.</del>	03/	31/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HALL DILLWYN			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BRICKYARD DRIVE HLLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the scoop cannot tour scoop on a clean, har 2. Do not store the ic This information was https://www.cdc.gov/ivironmental/recomme "Hand hygiene" is a gCenters for Disease (CDC) and the World to refer to hand wash or surgical hand asep for almost every transfrom one patient to ar object to patient, or from patient. Because of the single most important infection. To protect passociated infections, performed routinely a contact with inanimate environment." Lipping Seventh Edition, page No further information REFERENCES (1) "Alzheimer's diseat progressive brain discomemory and thinking ability to carry out the most common cause This information is tak https://www.nia.nih.go.	ch the floor, or keep the d surface when not in use. e scoop in the ice bin." obtained from the website: infectioncontrol/guidelines/en endations.html  eneral term used by the control and Prevention Health Organization (WHO) ing, antiseptic hand rubbing sis. The hands are conduits after of potential pathogens nother, from a contaminated om a staff member to the procedure in preventing atients from health carehand hygiene must be not thoroughly	F	880			





Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 59



PRINTED: 04/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES ONB NO. 0936-035							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495317	B. WNG			03/31/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HERITAGE HALL DILLWYN				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  19 BRICKYARD DRIVE		
				<u> </u>	DILLWYN, VA 23936		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	including camels, cath of coronavirus identification outbreak of respirator detected in Wuhan, C SARSCoV-2. (Forme 2019-nCoV.) The disc SARS-CoV-2 has been information was obtain	tle, and bats. The new strain ed as the cause of the y illness in people first china, has been named rly, it was referred to as ease caused by en named COVID-19." This ned from the website: .gov/health/in-the-news-coro	F	880			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: J0E311

Facility ID: VA0111

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 59

